convertible warrants (“Warrants”), convertible into equity shares of face value of ` 10/- each of the Company, at any time 
within 18 months from the date of allotment of the Warrants, in one or more tranches, for cash, at an exercise price of  
` 140/- per Warrant (including premium of ` 130/- per Warrant) aggregating upto ` 21,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty One 
Crores Only) being not less than the price determined in accordance with Chapter VII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, at 
such time or times and on such terms and conditions and in such manner as may be decided by the Board in this regards 
(“Preferential Issue”):

[...]

BASIS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (ISSUE OF CAPITAL AND DISCLOSURE 
REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2009 (“ICDR REGULATIONS”).

(i) 	 Consent of the members is sought for issuing and allotting, on a preferential basis, up to 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakh) 
Warrants, convertible into equity shares of face value of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, at an exercise price of ` 140/- per 
Warrant (including premium of ` 130/- per Warrant) aggregating upto ` 21,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty One Crores Only), 
to Garnet International Limited and Aavyana Advisors LLP (“Allottees”) (non-promoter).

(ii) 	 The Allottees intend to support the Company in achieving the growth of the business of the Company, including long term 
capital requirements for pursuing our growth plans and to enhance our capital adequacy ratio, to increase our capacity to

[...]

Issue” of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 
(“SEBI ICDR Regulations”), as amended, and on the terms and conditions and formalities as stipulated in the Act and the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations.

(iv) 	 Accordingly, the Company proposes to issue and allot 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakh) Warrants, convertible into equity share, at 
an exercise price of ` 140/- per Warrant to the Allottees.

(v) 	 The equity shares allotted would be listed on the BSE Limited and the National Stock Exchange of India Limited. The issue 
and allotment would be subject to the availability of requisite regulatory approvals.

[...]

(b)	 Type of security offered, number of security offered and Issue Price:

The Company proposes to offer, issue and allot upto 15,00,000 fully convertible warrants to the Allottees at an 
exercise price of ` 140/- per Warrant (including premium of ` 130/- per Warrant) aggregating upto ` 21,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty One Crores Only). Each Warrant shall be convertible into 1 (one) equity share of nominal value of  
` 10/- each at the Exercise Price of  ̀  140/- per Warrant which is not less than the price calculated in accordance with 
the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The total number of equity shares to be allotted on conversion of the Warrants shall not

[...]

ISSUANCE OF FULLY CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS 

During the period under review, the Company allotted 6,60,000 warrants fully convertible into equity shares of ` 10/- each of the 
Company, at  an exercise price of ` 111.50 per warrant (including premium) aggregating upto ` 7,35,90,000/- (Rupees Seven 
Crore Thirty Five Lacs Ninety Thousand Only) any time within 18 months from the date of allotment of the warrants to persons 
belonging to the promoter and promoter group of the Company on preferential basis after obtaining necessary approvals from 
the regulatory bodies. 

The Company has already received ` 5,51,92,500 against the allotted warrants as on date of this Report (` 3,67,95,000 as on

[...]

•	 The Company has issued and allotted up to an aggregate of 6,60,000 fully convertible warrants (“Warrants”) convertible 

into Equity Shares of ̀ 10/- each of the Company, at exercise price of ̀ 111.50 per Warrant (including premium) aggregating 
up to ` 7,35,90,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore Thirty Five Lacs Ninety Thousand Only) to promoters and promoter group of 
the Company on preferential basis.

•	 The Board of Directors at their meeting held on 9th November, 2015 has considered and approved Scheme of Amalgamation 
which provides for the merger of Agarwal Petrochem Private Limited with Agarwal Industrial Corporation Limited pursuant